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Department of Health & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

South Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8206
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

October 5, 2012

MEMORANDUM

TO: Roy Hess, Director
Division of Care Management, SCDHHS
=
FROM: Robert French
Division of Appeals and Hearings

SUBJECT: Records from the Office of Insurance and Safety Fire
Commissioner

Roy,

These records were forwarded to the Division of Appeals from an
unknown area of SCDHHS. I am forwarding them to you as they
concern ATC and I figure that you will know where they ultimately
should be routed.




555!&;252,92‘?2

8600 LaSalle Road, Suite 212

ASHINGTON &
Telephone: (410) 296-5192

Facsimile; (410) 296-1558
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www.washingtonwest.com

September 16, 2012

OFFICE OF INSURANCE AND SAFETY FIRE COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
ATTN: MANAGED CARE DIVISION

2 MLK Jr. Drive, Suite 716, West Tower o it ool ] jE D
Atlanta, GA 30334 ‘ S
SEP 18 2012
PROVIDER COMPLAINT o )
I ,V‘IS"BERVICES

RE: Patient: Jackie Kendrick

I.D. No.: 4780677624

Provider: University Health Care System RBCEIVED

D/O/S: 11/17/09 — 11/19/09

Denied: 11/17/09-11/19/09 06T 1

Total Chgs.: $16,195.50 10 2012

Our File No.: 10387086 Department of Health & Human Servioes

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Dear Sir or Madam:

This company is a Business Associate of University Health Care System, (hereinafter the
“Provider”). This correspondence regards the above-referenced member. All future
communications concerning this matter should be directed to our office.

This office is filing a complaint on behalf of the Provider regarding the above-referenced matter.
It is the Provider’s belief that Absolute Total Care provided misinformation to the Provider

reviewing this case.
Please consider the following information in support of our position:

LACK OF AUTHORIZATION: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Absolute Total Health Care denied coverage for treatment provided to member, Mr. Kendrick
based on the Provider’s alleged failure to obtain authorization. As previously stated, the
Provider believes the denial reason is inappropriate. The Provider js a non-contracted provider.
According to the Absolute Total Care Provider Manual section entitled “Referral Process” the
“network provider must call Absolute Total Care for a prior authorization for any service
from an out-of-network or non-participating provider or facility.” In this instance, Absolute
Total Health Care’s procedure was followed.



OFFICE OF INSURANCE AND SAFETY FIRE COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
September 16, 2012
Page 2

Initially the University Health Care System called Absolute Total Care to obtain authorization
the day prior to services being rendered. An Absolute Total Care agent explained the
Provider could not obtain authorization, and that the referring physician had to provide
clinical information for the services to be covered. After the Provider became aware that the
referring physician had reached out to Absolute Total Care, the Provider called back and was
given authorization number RE352921 by Absolute Total Care representative “Sharon.”
Understandably, the Provider was under the impression it had received an authorization for
services. The Georgia Insurance Code, § 33-20A-62 provides that

when precertification has been obtained for a service, the insurer, carrier,
plan, network, panel, or agent thereof shall be prohibited from contesting,
requesting payment, or reopening such claim or any portion thereof at any
time. . .

In the instant case, the Provider obtained authorization for the services delivered. As such,
Absolute Total Care is precluded from withholding payment.

In the instance that Absolute Total Care continues to hold that the Provider was obligated to
notify Absolute Total Care of the inpatient admission in addition to obtaining precertification,
the Provider would like to point out it is a non-contracted provider, and unaware of this
additional step. Furthermore, the Provider had been told by Sharon that the services were
authorized. Finally, the Provider did notify Absolute Total Care of the admission, and was
told it could not register for the service. The Provider, aware of its non-participating status,
followed all instructions provided by Absolute Total Care., Requiring that a non-participating
provider be aware of and adhere to contractual provisions not applicable to them is simply
impossible.

FAILURE TO PROVIDE RETROSPECTIVE REVIEW FOR MEDICAL NECESSITY

Absolute Total Care did not properly follow its own appeals process. Pursuant to the Provider
Manual, Absolute Total Care offers providers the opportunity to request an appeal based on
medical necessity. Even though the Provider disagreed with Absolute Total Care that
authorization was not obtained, in light of the insurer’s refusal to honor authorization number
RE352921, the Provider made several attempts to have the medical information reviewed in
order to obtain a backdated authorization. All of these requests have been ignored. The Provider
should be afforded the opportunity to exercise its right to retrospective review “of services
provided to a member, but for which authorization and/or timely Plan notification was not
obtained.” Absolute Total Care’s refusal to perform retrospective review is a violation of its own
policies.
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ABSOLUTE TOTAL CARE AUTHORIZED THE SURGICAL PROCEDURE
DELIVERED TO THE MEMBER

The member presented at the facility for an endarterectomy. Authorization RE 352921 was
issued for this procedure. Post-operatively the member was admitted to the intermediate
intensive care unit because he was at risk of a post operative bleed and required close
monitoring, due to the possibility of an artery leak or rupture, which would have required
immediate surgical intervention.

The Provider maintains that these services were medically necessary, and that the Provider
exercised due diligence in attempting to get an authorization. Absolute Total Care has not issued
any payment for the above-referenced case. Absolute Total Care has not even issued payment
for the procedure it authorized. We believe this is improper. The services provided to the
member were medically necessary and delivered at the appropriate level of care. Absolute Total
Care authorized a portion of the services, provided misleading information to the Provider
regarding authorization requirements, and has since failed to follow its own appeals procedure.
Please review the enclosed information supporting this belief.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

I will look forward to your response within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Thank you
for your help in resolving this matter.

Very truly yours,

Kathleen E. Haggerty

Encs.: UB-04
Provider Correspondence, dated November 15, 2011, with enclosures
Provider Correspondence, dated July 15, 2011, with enclosures
Provider Correspondence, dated June 15, 2011
Provider Correspondence, dated December 22, 2010
Provider Correspondence, dated April 14, 2010
EOBs
Provider Authorization notes
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COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE » INDUSTRIAL LOAN COMMISSK)'NER 2 SAFETY FIRE COMMISSIONER
Ralph T. Hudgens, Commissioner

2 Martin Luther King Jr., Dr., Suite 716, West Tower, Atlanta, GA 30334

www.ocl.ga.gov Phone: 404-657-6041 ¢ Fax: 404-657-8542 MANAGED CARE
T PROVIDER COMPLAINT FORM GID-258-LH FEB11
Date: Sep 17,2012

Name of Carrier: Absolute Total Care

Name of Practice (Group): University Health Care System

Address of Practice: 1350 Walton Way, Augusta State GA Zip 30901-2629

Phone Number of Practice (area code): (410)296-5192

Contact Name at Practice (full name): Kathleen Haggerty

List the issues you have with the carrier: (please be specific, use additional paper if necessary)

Please review attached correspondence. |

Note: One (1) Carrier Per Form

Mail Two (2) Identical Sets

Five (5) or More Pages Must Be Submitted By United States Postal Service

Mail to: OFFICE OF INSURANCE AND SAFETY FIRE COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

Attn: Managed Care Division
2 MLK Jr. Drive, Suite 716, West Tower
Atlanta, GA 30334
Phone: 404-657-6041

This office does not discriminate by race, color, national origin, sex religion, age or disability In employment, programs or services. Disabled persons needing this Page
document in another format can contact the ADA Coordinator for this office at: 2 Martin Luther King Jr. Dr., Suite 620, Atlanta, GA 30334 - Phone 404-656-2056 1
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April 14, 2010

Absolute Total Care
Attn: Appeals
P.O. Box 3000
Farmington, Missouri 63640-3800 .
SECOND LEVEL APPEAL F 5 E" E c @ P v
RE: Patient: Kendrick, Jackie
I.D. No.: 0009388301
Provider: University Health Care System
D/O/S: 11/17/09 - 11/19/09
Denied: 11/17/09 — 11/18/09

Total Chgs.: $16,195.50
Our File No.: 10387086

Dear Sir or Madam:

This company is a Business Associate of University Health Care System (hereinafter “the
provider”) and we are writing to you regarding the above-referenced patient. All future
communications concerning this matter should be directed to our office.

Pursuant to correspondence dated 3/1/10, it is our understanding that Absolute Total Care upheld
its denial of this claim for alleged lack of authorization. '

Please be advised that the provider’s belief that authorization had been obtained for the services
in question; however, on 1/1510, the provider was told by Absolute Total Care that the
authorization number provided, RE352921, was for outpatient, rather than inpatient, services.
Industry standards required Absolute Total Care to inform the Provider if the authorization
provided was limited to outpatient services and this apparently was not done. Based on these
extenuating circumstances, the provider is appealing this determination and asks that the
following clinical summary and enclosed medical records be considered as proof of the
medical necessity of the services rendered to this patient:

This 50-year-old man underwent right carotid enderarterectomy on 11/17/09 and required
admission for post-operative care. He had recently been hospitalized with slurred speech and
recurrent transient ischemic attacks, and had a history of a left-sided stroke and
hypertension. His workup revealed that his right carotid artery was critically stenosed. He
was referred to Surgery to determine whether he was a candidate for endarterectomy.



Absolute Total Care
Attn: Appeals

Page 2

April 14, 2010

The patient’s medical history was significant for current cigarette smoking, about a half-pack a
day, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, and former heavy alcohol consumption that has
resulted in several bouts of pancreatitis. On review of systems, he described lower extremity
pain on activity that was relieved by rest, indicating peripheral vascular disease with
claudication. On exam he had a right lower facial droop, weak right hand, and slurred speech.
Imaging studies consisting of MRI of the brain, MRA of the neck vessels and Circle of Willis,
carotid duplex scanning, and CT angiogram of the neck confirmed a more than 70% right carotid
stenosis.

The surgeon determined that the patient was eligible for surgery. The procedure was scheduled
and inpatient admission was planned to follow post-operatively. The surgeon had appropriate
concerns about this patient’s comorbid conditions and his increased risk for serious
adverse events during and after the procedure. The patient would require inpatient level
care for a period of more than 24 hours because, with his chronic vascular and pulmonary
disease, he was at increased risk for serious adverse events — myocardial infarction,
ventilator weaning difficulties, emboli — that could only be managed in a timely manner as
an inpatient.

On 11/17/09, the patient was evaluated by Anesthesia and was considered an anesthesia risk I1I,
again an indication that he was considered at serious risk of a postoperative cardiac or
pulmonary risk. He underwent right carotid endarterectomy under general anesthesia in a two-
hour procedure. A bovine pericardial patch was used to close the artery and an intra-operative
arterial duplex was performed and demonstrated patency of the vessel. A Jackson-Pratt drain
was placed and the patient went to PACU. He complained of a headache and burning on
urination. At approximately noon, he was admitted to an intermediate care bed. IV fluids,
telemetry, nasal oxygen, and Foley catheter were continued. Through the night there was
bloody drainage in the JP drain.

On the second denied day of 11/18/09, the patient had some initial difficulty urinating
spontaneously, but improved as the day progressed. He complained throughout the day of
sharp throbbing pain in his neck and throat and required Fioricet. On 11/ 19/09, a urinalysis was
performed to investigate the possibility of infection; the results were negative. The pain
continued to occur intermittently, but the patient was finally able to gain relief with oxycodone.
He was ambulating and tolerating an advanced diet and was stable for discharge home later that
day.

In summary, this 50-year-old man underwent right carotid endarterectomy and was admitted
post-operatively, as planned, for close clinical monitoring of his chronic medical conditions and
access to appropriate inpatient studies and interventions that would have been required had his
condition deteriorated. His post-operative headache could have signaled the onset of another



Absolute Total Care
Attn: Appeals
Page3

April 14,2010

stroke. He was not a routine patient with asymptomatic carotid disease found on
screening, but rather one who had a known history of stroke and TIAs and was at
significant risk for MI or respiratory failure. His health and safety would have been
jeopardized had he had not been admitted for the acute inpatient care he received. As such,
authorization should be given retroactively for full coverage of this admission.

In light of the foregoing, we request that Absolute Total Care process this claim for immediate
payment. Payment should be submitted directly to the provider, with a copy of any such check,
RA, or EOB forwarded to this office. Should you intend to deny this appeal, please advise as to
all grounds for your denial, and provide a description of the administrative and appeals
procedures which we must exhaust. '

To assist you in your review, we have enclosed the UB-04 form and the medical records. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or need additional information.

I will look forward to your response within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Thank you
for your help in resolving this matter.

Sincérély,
CynthiatM. Lipsitz, M.D., M.P.H.
cml/mis

Encs.: UB-04 form
Medical records
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South Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8206
Columbia, South Carolina 292202-8206

October 5, 2012

MEMORANDUM
TO: Roy Hess, Director
Division of Care Management, SCDHHS
-
FROM: Robert French

Division of Appeals and Hearings

SUBJECT: Records from the Office of Insurance and Safety Fire
Commissioner

Roy,

These records were forwarded to the Division of Appeals from an
unknown area of SCDHHS. I am forwarding them to you as they
concern ATC and I figure that you will know where they ultimately
should be routed.
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Department of Health & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

South Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8206
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

October 5, 2012

MEMORANDUM

TO: Roy Hess, Director
Division of Care Management, SCDHHS
/
FROM: Robert French
Division of Appeals and Hearings

SUBJECT: Records from the Office of Insurance and Safety Fire
Commissioner

~

Roy,

These records were forwarded to the Division of Appeals from an
unknown area of SCDHHS. T am forwarding them to you as they
concern ATC and I figure that you will know where they ultimately
should be routed.
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September 16, 2012

OFFICE OF INSURANCE AND SAFETY FIRE COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
ATTN: MANAGED CARE DIVISION

2 MLK Jr. Drive, Suite 716, West Tower | Sy !E D
Atlanta, GA 30334 ‘ S
SEF 19 2012
PROVIDER COMPLAINT o )
B /\ﬁé;EERV’CES

RE: Patient: Jackie Kendrick

LD. No.: 4780677624

Provider: University Health Care System RE CEW ED

D/O/S: 11/17/09 — 11/19/09

Denied: 11/17/09-11/19/09 0T 4

Total Chgs.: $16,195.50 02012

Our File No.: 10387086 Department of Health & Humgg Services

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Dear Sir or Madam:

This company is a Business Associate of University Health Care System, (hereinafter the

“Provider”). This correspondence regards the above-referenced member. All future
communications concerning this matter should be directed to our office.

Please consider the following information in support of our position:

LACK OF AUTHORIZATION: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Absolute Total Health Care denied coverage for treatment provided to member, Mr, Kendrick
based on the Provider’s alleged failure to obtain authorization. As previously stated, the
Provider believes the denia] reason is inappropriate. The Provider is a non-contracted provider.

from an out-of-network or non-participating provider or facility.” In this instance, Absolute
Total Health Care’s procedure was followed.
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Department of Health and Human Services
Post Office Box 8206
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206

October 5, 2012

MEMORANDUM

TO: Roy Hess, Director
Division of Care Management, SCDHHS

@“
FROM: Robert French
Division of Appeals and Hearings

SUBJECT: Records from the Office of Insurance and Safety Fire
Commissioner

Roy,

These records were forwarded to the Division of Appeals from an
unknown area of SCDHHS. I am forwarding them to you as they

concern ATC and I figure that you will know where they ultimately
should be routed.




T AN s LV UIIUNCL ALY OACGE T FLIRE CUMIVIIDSIUNER 'S OFFICE

ATTN: MANAGED CARE DIVISION
2 MLK Jr. Drive, Suite 716, West Tower

Atlanta, GA 30334
PROVIDER COMPLAINT
RE: Patient: Jackie Kendrick
I.D. No.: 4780677624
Provider: University Health Care System
D/O/S: 11/17/09 — 11/19/09
Denied: 11/17/09-11/19/09

Total Chgs.: $16,195.50
Our File No.: 10387086

Dear Sir or Madam:

CTEOTNYED
SEF 19 202

e,

RECEIVED)
6CT 10 2012

Depariment of Health & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

This company is a Business Associate of University Health Care System, (hereinafter the
“Provider”). This correspondence regards the above-referenced member. All future

communications concerning this matter should be directed to our office,

This office is filing a complaint on behalf of the Provider regarding the above-referenced matter.
It is the Provider’s belief that Absolute Total Care provided misinformation to the Provider

regarding treatment and mishandled the Provider’s appeals; resulting in an

underpayment of the

above-referenced claim. This office has attempted to work with Absolute Total Care on this case
for almost two (2) years now. However, it still appears Absolute Total Care is improperly

reviewing this case.
Please consider the following information in support of our position:

LACK OF AUTHORIZATION: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Absolute Total Health Care denied coverage for treatment provided to member, Mr. Kendrick
based on the Provider’s alleged failure to obtain authorization. As previously stated, the
Provider believes the denial reason is inappropriate. The Provider is a non-contracted provider.

According to the Absolute Total Care Provider Manual section entitled “R.

eferral Process” the

“network provider must call Absolute Total Care for a prior authorization for any service
from an out-of-network or non-participating provider or facility.” In this instance, Absolute

Total Health Care’s procedure was followed.



Understandably, the Provider was under the impression it had received an authorization for
services. The Georgia Insurance Code, § 33-20A-62 provides that

when precertification has been obtained for a service, the insurer, carrier,
plan, network, panel, or agent thereof shall be prohibited from contesting,

requesting payment, or reopening such claim or any portion thereof at any
time. . .

In the instant case, the Provider obtained authorization for the services delivered. As such,
Absolute Total Care is precluded from withholding payment.

In the instance that Absolute Total Care continues to hold that the Provider was obligated to
notify Absolute Total Care of the inpatient admission in addition to obtaining precertification,
the Provider would like to point out it is a non-contracted provider, and unaware of this
additional step. Furthermore, the Provider had been told by Sharon that the services were
authorized. Finally, the Provider did notify Absolute Total Care of the admission, and was
told it could not register for the service. The Provider, aware of its non-participating status,
followed all instructions provided by Absolute Total Care. Requiring that a non-participating
provider be aware of and adhere to contractual provisions not applicable to them is simply
impossible.

FAILURE TO PROVIDE RETROSPECTIVE REVIEW FOR MEDICAL NECESSITY

Absolute Total Care did not properly follow its own appeals process. Pursuant to the Provider
Manual, Absolute Total Care offers providers the opportunity to request an appeal based on
medical necessity. Even though the Provider disagreed with Absolute Total Care that
authorization was not obtained, in light of the insurer’s refusal to honor authorization number
RE352921, the Provider made several attempts to have the medical information reviewed in
order to obtain a backdated authorization. All of these requests have been ignored. The Provider
should be afforded the opportunity to exercise its right to retrospective review “of services
provided to a member, but for which authorization and/or timely Plan notification was not

obtained.” Absolute Total Care’s refusal to perform retrospective review is a violation of its own
policies.



immediate surgical intervention.

The Provider maintains that these services were medically necessary, and that the Provider
exercised due diligence in attempting to get an authorization. Absolute Total Care has not issued
any payment for the above-referenced case. Absolute Total Care has not even issued payment
for the procedure it authorized. We believe this is improper. The services provided to the
member were medically necessary and delivered at the appropriate level of care. Absolute Total
Care authorized a portion of the services, provided misleading information to the Provider
regarding authorization requirements, and has since failed to follow its own appeals procedure.
Please review the enclosed information supporting this belief.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

I will look forward to your response within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Thank you
for your help in resolving this matter.

Very truly yours,

Kathleen E. Haggerty

Encs.: UB-04
Provider Correspondence, dated November 15, 2011, with enclosures
Provider Correspondence, dated July 15, 2011, with enclosures
Provider Correspondence, dated June 15, 2011
Provider Correspondence, dated December 22, 2010
Provider Correspondence, dated April 14, 2010
EOBs
Provider Authorization notes



Name of Practice (Group): University Health Care System

Address of Practice: 1350 Walton Way, Augusta

State GA Zip 30901-2629

Phone Number of Practice (area code): (410)296-5192

Contact Name at Practice (full name): Kathleen Haggerty

List the issues you have with the carrier: (please be specific, use additional paper if necessa

Please review attached correspondence.

Note: One (1) Carrier Per Form

Mail Two (2) Identical Sets

Five (5) or More Pages Must Be Submitted By United States Postal Service

Mail to: OFFICE OF INSURANCE AND SAFETY FIRE COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

Attn: Managed Care Division
2 MLK Jr. Drive, Suite 716, West Tower
Atlanta, GA 30334
Phone: 404-657-6041

This office does not discriminate by race, color, national origin, sex religion, age or disability in employment, programs or services. Disabied persons needing this

[~ Page
document in another format can contact the ADA Coordinator for this office at: 2 Martin Luther King Jr. Dr., Suite 620, Atlanta, GA 30334 - Phone 404-656-2056
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P.0. Box 3000
Farmington, Missouri 63640-3800

SECOND LEVEL APPEAL
RE: Patient: Kendrick, Jackie
I.D. No.: 0009388301
Provider: University Health Care System
D/O/S: 11/17/09 - 11/19/09
Denied: 11/17/09 — 11/18/09

Total Chgs.: $16,195.50
Our File No.: 10387086

Dear Sir or Madam:

This company is a Business Associate of University Health Care System (hereinafter “the
provider”) and we are writing to you regarding the above-referenced patient. All future
communications concerning this matter should be directed to our office.

Pursuant to correspondence dated 3/1/10, it is our understanding that Absolute Total Care upheld
its denial of this claim for alleged lack of authorization.

Please be advised that the provider’s belief that authorization had been obtained for the services
in question; however, on 1/1510, the provider was told by Absolute Total Care that the
authorization number provided, RE352921, was for outpatient, rather than inpatient, services.
Industry standards required Absolute Total Care to inform the Provider if the authorization
provided was limited to outpatient services and this apparently was not done. Based on these
extenuating circumstances, the provider is appealing this determination and asks that the
following clinical summary and enclosed medical records be considered as proof of the
medical necessity of the services rendered to this patient:

This 50-year-old man underwent right carotid enderarterectomy on 11/17/09 and required
admission for post-operative care. He had recently been hospitalized with slurred speech and
recurrent transient ischemic attacks, and had a history of a left-sided stroke and
hypertension. His workup revealed that his right carotid artery was critically stenosed. He
was referred to Surgery to determine whether he was a candidate for endarterectomy.



resulted 1n several bouts of pancreatitis. On review of systems, he described lower extremity
pain on activity that was relieved by rest, indicating peripheral vascular disease with

claudication. On exam he had a right lower facial droop, weak right hand, and slurred speech.
Imaging studies consisting of MRI of the brain, MRA of the neck vessels and Circle of Willis,

carotid duplex scanning, and CT angiogram of the neck confirmed a more than 70% right carotid
stenosis.

The surgeon determined that the patient was eligible for surgery. The procedure was scheduled
and inpatient admission was planned to follow post-operatively. The surgeon had appropriate
concerns about this patient’s comorbid conditions and his increased risk for serious
adverse events during and after the procedure. The patient would require inpatient level
care for a period of more than 24 hours because, with his chronic vascular and pulmonary
disease, he was at increased risk for serious adverse events — myocardial infaretion,

ventilator weaning difficulties, emboli — that could only be managed in a timely manner as
an inpatient.

On 11/17/09, the patient was evaluated by Anesthesia and was considered an anesthesia risk III,
again an indication that he was considered at serious risk of a postoperative cardiac or
pulmonary risk. He underwent right carotid endarterectomy under general anesthesia in a two-
hour procedure. A bovine pericardial patch was used to close the artery and an intra-operative
arterial duplex was performed and demonstrated patency of the vessel. A Jackson-Pratt drain
was placed and the patient went to PACU. He complained of a headache and burning on
urination. At approximately noon, he was admitted to an intermediate care bed. IV fluids,

telemetry, nasal oxygen, and Foley catheter were continued. Through the night there was
bloody drainage in the JP drain.

On the second denied day of 11/18/09, the patient had some initial difficulty urinating
spontaneously, but improved as the day progressed. He complained throughout the day of
sharp throbbing pain in his neck and throat and required Fioricet. On 11/19/09, a urinalysis was
performed to investigate the possibility of infection; the results were negative. The pain
continued to occur intermittently, but the patient was finally able to gain relief with oxycodone.

He was ambulating and tolerating an advanced diet and was stable for discharge home later that
day.

In summary, this 50-year-old man underwent right carotid endarterectomy and was admitted
post-operatively, as planned, for close clinical monitoring of his chronic medical conditions and
access to appropriate inpatient studies and interventions that would have been required had his
condition deteriorated. His post-operative headache could have signaled the onset of another



signiticant risk for Ml or respiratory failure. His health and safety would have been
jeopardized had he had not been admitted for the acute inpatient care he received. As such,
authorization should be given retroactively for full coverage of this admission.

In light of the foregoing, we request that Absolute Total Care process this claim for immediate
payment. Payment should be submitted directly to the provider, with a copy of any such check,
RA, or EOB forwarded to this office. Should you intend to deny this appeal, please advise as to
all grounds for your denial, and provide a description of the administrative and appeals
procedures which we must exhaust.

To assist you in your review, we have enclosed the UB-04 form and the medical records. Please
do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or need additional information.

I'will look forward to your response within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Thank you
for your help in resolving this matter.

Sincgraly,

CyntfialM. Lipsitz, M.D= MP.H.
cml/mis

Encs.: UB-04 form
Medical records



ABSOLUTE TOTAL CARE

C/0O Chris Horan,

VP of Compliance and Regulatory Affairs ,ﬂ

1441 Main Street, STE 900 -
Columbia, SC 29201 “
SECOND COMPLIANCE CONCERN: REQUEST m,OW PAYMENT

| H
H

RE: Patient: Jackie Kendrick
I.D. No.: 4780677624 L
Provider: University Health Care System ”
D/O/S: 11/17/09 - 11/19/09
Denied: 11/17/09-11/19/09

Total Chgs.: 16,195.50
Our File No.: 10387086 i

Dear Mr. Horan:

This company is a Business Associate of University Health C re Sy ﬁﬁ.? (hereinafter the

“Provider”). This correspondence regards the mvoé-ﬁ?ﬁ%& patient, Mr. Jackie Kendrick.
All future communications concerning this matter should be; directed to our office.

Please note this is the Provider’s second compliance concern. Based on my recent telephone
conversation with Absolute Total Care employee, Katie, it i$ my understanding that Absolute
Total Care did not receive our Compliance Concern, dated May 2, 2011. Please be advised that
Federal Law (HIPAA) requires you to safeguard protected health information (PHI). As
such, we respectfully request that the PHI contained herein be handled appropriately and
that this documentation containing PHI not be lost or Emmc_»am .

2 I
Pursuant to correspondence dated January 14, 2011, it is our E_Emam&_mb&bm that Absolute Total
Care has determined the Provider’s appeal rights have been forfeited, as timely submission of
materials has lapsed. This correspondence is not an appeal. | This| correspondence encloses
supplemental information recently received, and should not be subject to the time
constraints previously mentioned. Morcover, this ooﬁomﬁocngom serves as a request for
Absolute Total Care to perform a retrospective review of clinical information to determine the
services provided to Mr. Kendrick were medically necessary. This request is in conformity with

the requirements of the Georgia Insurance Code, §33-20A et seq.
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provider or facility.” In this instance, Absolute Total Health Care’s procedure was followed.
Initially the University Health Care System called Absolute .Hoﬂm_ Care to obtain authorization
the day prior to services being rendered. An Absolute Hoﬁs_ Ow-.m gent explained the
Provider could not obtain authorization, and that the ..ﬁ.aw_-.-:m hysician had to provide
clinical for the services to be covered. After the Provider was aware the Hommwnbm physician
had reached out to Absolute Total Care, the Provider called vmow and was given authorization
number RE352921 by Absolute Total Care representative “Sharon.” Gbmonmﬁmbnwz%v the
Provider was under the impression they had received an mﬁ_poﬂNmﬁn n for services. The Georgia
Insurance Code provides that ¢, . .when precertification rmm been obtained for a service, the
insurer, carrier, plan, network, panel, or agent thereof arw___ be prohibited from contesting,
requesting payment, or reopening such claim or any ?:45: thereof at any time. . .” § 33-
20A-62. The Provider understood its authorization to be a Emooz_w cation, and urges Absolute
Total Care to receive it as the same. “
In the instance that Absolute Total Care continues to hold Emﬁ the Provider was obligated to
notify Absolute Total Care of the Evmcoa admission in m&&ﬁen to obtaining precertification,
the Provider would like to point out it is a non-contracted Eoﬁmoa and unaware of this
additional step. Furthermore, the Provider had been told by mrmaob that the services were
authorized. Finally, the Provider did notify Absolute Hoﬁ Os_.o of the admission, and was
told it could not register for the service. The Provider, aware Qm its non-participating status,
followed all instructions provided by Absolute Total Care. WnaEHE g that a non-participating
provider be aware of and adhere to contractual provisions bo\ﬁ mgromgo to them is simply
impossible. ,” _

FAILURE TO PROVIDE RETROSPECTIVE W_w<=w¢< H.OW MEDICAL NECESSITY

Pursuant to the Provider Manual, Absolute Total Care omonm EoSm rs the opportunity to request
an appeal based on medical necessity. Even though the Provider ve oEoHEw disagrees with
Absolute Total Care that authorization was not obtained, in :mE of the insurer’s refusal to honor
authorization number RE352921, this Provider has made mm<m5_ attempts to have the medical
information reviewed in order to oEmE a backdated m:%czumﬁg 11 of these requests have
been ignored. It is at this time, the Provider urgently nmn_.omnm that Absolute Total Care
review the information contained herein for medical necessity. The Provider would like to

exercise its right to retrospective review “of services provided toa zroEvoH but for which

authorization and/or timely Plan notification was not obtained.”




_mﬂom.“ Correspondence received from Absolute Total Care W@Jﬁ@a 01/14/2011
Medical Record
Provider Authorization Notes .
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INDUSTRIAL LOAN ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30334
COMMISSIONER mmﬂﬁmacmﬂ 25,2012 (404) 656-2056 or (404) 656-4031

WWwWw.gainsurance.org

Washington & West, LLC
Attn: Kathleen E. Haggerty
8600 LaSalle Road, Suite 212
Baltimore, Maryland 21286

RE: Our Case Number: 555162524 Investigator: Janet Robinson
Ms. Haggerty,

Thank you for bringing this issue to the Managed Care Unit of the Georgia Department of Insurance
for our assistance.

The Georgia Insurance Commissioner’s Office does not have jurisdiction over the Medicaid Health
Plan of South Carolina. This plan is subject to the jurisdiction of the South Carolina Department of
Health and Human Services. As a courtesy, | have forwarded your documents to them. You may
contact them directly for further-assistance with this matter at:

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
P.O. Box 8206
Columbia, SC 29202

We are sorry we are unable to directly address your concerns.

cerely,

Jangt Robinson, Investigator
Managed Care Unit
Enclosure Phone: (404) 656-6860

cc:  Greg Hawkins, Director
Office of Insurance and Safety Fire Commissioner
Managed Care Unit

Commissioner David A. Cook
Department of Community Health

2 Peachtree Street, N.W. Suite 4043
Atlanta, GA 30303

THE OFFICE OF INSURANCE AND SAFETY FIRE COMMISSIONER DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF RACE, COLOR, NATIONAL ORIGIN,
SEX. RELIGION, AGE OR DISABILITY IN EMPLOYMENT OR THE PROVISION OF PROGRAMS OR SERVICES.
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VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

ARTICLE NO.: 7011 0110 0000 2710 6595
ABSOLUTE TOTAL CARE

C/O Chris Horan,

VP of Compliance and Regulatory Affairs
1441 Main Street, STE 900

Columbia, SC 29201

THIRD COMPLIANCE CONCERN: REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

RE: Patient: Jackie Kendrick
I.D. No.: 4780677624
Provider: University Health Care System
D/O/S: 11/17/09 —11/19/09
Denied: 11/17/09-11/19/09

Total Chgs.: $16,195.50
Our File No.: 10387086

Dear Mr. Horan:

This company is a Business Associate of University Health Care System, (hereinafter the
“Provider”). This correspondence regards the above-referenced patient, Mr. Jackie Kendrick.
All future communications concerning this matter should be directed to our office.

Please note this is the Provider’s third compliance concern. Based on my recent telephone
conversation with Absolute Total Care employee, Kathy, it is my understanding that Absolute
Total Care cannot locate our Compliance Concern, dated June 15, 2011 or our Compliance
Concern dated May 2, 2011. Please be advised that Federal Law (HIPAA) requires you to
safeguard protected health information (PHI). As such, we respectfully request that the
PHI contained herein be handled appropriately and that this documentation containing
PHI not be lost or misplaced.

Pursuant to correspondence dated January 14, 2011, it is our understanding that Absolute Total
Care has determined the Provider’s appeal rights have been forfeited, as timely submission of
materials has lapsed. This correspondence is not an appeal. This correspondence encloses
supplemental information recently received, and should not be subject to the time
constraints previously mentioned. Moreover, this correspondence serves as a request for
Absolute Total Care to perform a retrospective review of clinical information to determine the
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Manual section entitled “Referral Process” the “network provider must call Absolute Total
Care for a prior authorization for any service from an out-of-network or non-participating
provider or facility.” In this instance, Absolute Total Health Care’s procedure was followed.
Initially the University Health Care System called Absolute Total Care to obtain authorization
the day prior to services being rendered. An Absolute Total Care agent explained the
Provider could not obtain authorization, and that the referring physician had to provide
clinical for the services to be covered. After the Provider was aware the referring physician
had reached out to Absolute Total Care, the Provider called back and was given authorization
number RE352921 by Absolute Total Care representative “Sharon.” Understandably, the
Provider was under the impression they had received an authorization for services. The Georgia
Insurance Code provides that «. . .when precertification has been obtained for a service, the
insurer, carrier, plan, network, panel, or agent thereof shall be prohibited from contesting,
requesting payment, or reopening such claim or any portion thereof at any time. . .” § 33-
20A-62. The Provider understood its authorization to be a precertification, and urges Absolute
Total Care to receive it as the same. .

In the instance that Absolute Total Care continues to hold that the Provider was obligated to
notify Absolute Total Care of the inpatient admission in addition to obtaining precertification,
the Provider would like to point out it is a non-contracted provider, and unaware of this
additional step. Furthermore, the Provider had been told by Sharon that the services were
authorized. Finally, the Provider did notify Absolute Total Care of the admission, and was
told it could not register for the service. The Provider, aware of its non-participating status,
followed all instructions provided by Absolute Total Care. Requiring that a non-participating
provider be aware of and adhere to contractual provisions not applicable to them is simply
impossible.

FAILURE TO PROVIDE RETROSPECTIVE REVIEW FOR MEDICAL NECESSITY

Pursuant to the Provider Manual, Absolute Total Care offers providers the opportunity to request
an appeal based on medical necessity. Even though the Provider vehemently disagrees with _
Absolute Total Care that authorization was not obtained, in light of the insurer’s refusal to honor
authorization number RE352921, this Provider has made several attempts to have the medical
information reviewed in order to obtain a backdated authorization. All of these requests have
been ignored. Itis at this time, the Provider urgently requests that Absolute Total Care
review the information contained herein for medical necessity. The Provider would like to
exercise its right to retrospective review “of services provided to a member, but for which
authorization and/or timely Plan notification was not obtained.”



A4 .—.-% F.—.E-V. MCE_’V“

athleen E. Haggerty

Encs.: Correspondence received from Absolute Total Care dated 01/14/2011
Medical Record
Provider Authorization Notes
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ARTICLE NO.: 7011 0470 0003 0459 8807
ABSOLUTE TOTAL CARE

C/0O Chris Horan, :

VP of Compliance and Regulatory Affairs
1441 Main Street, STE 900

Columbia, SC 29201

RE: Patient: Jackie Kendrick
ID. No.: 4780677624
Provider: University Health Care System
D/O/S: . 11/17/09 — 11/19/09
Denied: 11/17/09-11/19/09

Total Chgs.: $16,195.50
Our File No.: 10387086

Dear Mr. Horan;:

As you know, this company is a Business Associate of University Health Care System,
(hereinafter the “Provider”). This correspondence follows our recent telephone conversation

regarding the above-referenced member. All future communications concerning this matter
should be directed to our office.

Pursuant to correspondence dated January 14, 2011, it is our understanding that Absolute Total
Care has determined the Provider’s appeal rights have been forfeited, as timely submission of
materials has lapsed. This correspondence is not an appeal. This correspondence encloses
supplemental information recently received, and should not be subject to the time
constraints previously mentioned. Moreover, this correspondence responds to your request for

additional information. This request is in conformity with the requirements of the Georgia
Insurance Code, §33-20A et seq.

LACK OF AUTHORIZATION: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Absolute Total Health Care denied coverage for treatment provided to Mr. Kendrick based on
the Provider’s alleged failure to obtain authorization. As previously stated, the Provider believes
the denial reason is inappropriate. The Provider is a non-contracted provider. According to the
Absolute Total Care Provider Manual section entitled “Referral Process” the “network
provider must call Absolute Total Care for a prior authorization for any service from an



cunical Inrormanon 1or the services to be covered. After the Provider became aware that the
referring physician had reached out to Absolute Total Care, the Provider called back and was
given authorization number RE352921 by Absolute Total Care representative “Sharon.”
Understandably, the Provider was under the impression they had received an authorization for
services. The Georgia Insurance Code provides that . . .when precertification has been
obtained for a service, the insurer, carrier, plan, network, panel, or agent thereof shall be

prohibited from contesting, requesting payment, or reopening such claim or any portion
thereof at any time. . .” § 33-20A-62.

ABSOLUTE TOTAL CARE AUTHORIZED THE SURGICAL PROCEDURE

———————————— e e S A DUV O TRV L UURL

DELIVERED TO THE MEMBER

The member presented at the facility for an endarterectomy. Authorization RE 352921 was
issued for this procedure. Post-operatively the member was admitted to the intermediate
intensive care unit because he was at risk of a post operative bleed and required close

monitoring, due to the possibility of an artery leak or rupture, which would have required
immediate surgical intervention.

The Provider maintains that these services were medically necessary, and that the Provider
exercised due diligence in atterripting to get an authorization. In the event that Absohite Total
Care continues to deny services at the inpatient level, the Provider requests all charges related to
the approved surgery are paid. At your request, I have enclosed a copy of the itemized bill.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, ﬁ_om.mo do not hesitate to contact
me.

I will look forward to your response within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Thank you
for your help in resolving this matter.

Kthleen E. Haggerty

Encs.: Itemized bill
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903 YARDLEY DR .
NORTH AUGUSTA SC 29841 : P.O. BOX 2345

AUGUSTA, GECRGIA 30903-2345

MAKE CHEGKS PAYABLE TO: UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL
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i " DESCRIPTION | TOTAL AMOUNT | IMSURANCE PORTION | PATIENT PORTION

| ree.no. |
, _H\HH\om.owQOMNWHHAm. 208.00 208.00
1.1/11/09Dp0500087CHEST PA AND LATERAL 215.00 | 215.00
=11/11/0907276291HIBICLENS SOL 4% 120ML 17.34 . 17.34 B2
€11/17/090318000PINTERMEDIATE ICU n02 896.00{ . 896.00 =
=1.1/17/0903360015RR>1HR 30MIN .HasWuwu.muinv 001} | 713.00 5

=4 1/17/09B3500125MAIN OR 1C138% 2,232.00 & L
Za11/17/09B3350012 1,398.00 J
#1/17/090017011 125.00 &
2 1/17/094050003[1COAG : . 74.00 2§
F5411/17/09/00341 48j9INTRAR _ qpm.o.Amw;w 716.00 E
B201/17/090200031 : _ : 25.00 &
S211/17/090200033 *16.00 =
220 1/17/090200035 16.00 o
Sefl 1/17/090200035 14.00 2
=H11/17/090200034 98.00 i
£411/17/090200036 30.00 ¢
=21 1/17/090200037 52.00 .
2 1/17/094450003 744.00 &
5 124 =
$211/17/094450003 132.00 =
=2511/17/090727437 T 19.38 2
s 3 AT 6.46 EACH B3
=511/17/090727743 BE TAB 20MG U/D 5.34 =
mw 2.67 EACH 2
a;_p\HQ\o 10727807 5.34 E:

2 1/17/090727165 39.02 .
=411/17/090727217 35.68 ke
2e11/17/090727230 52.08 | =]
=211/17/090727237 : R~ 52.18 it
§511/17/090727244HYDROMORPHONE INJ- 1MG 84.40 84.40 .
s 2 AT 42.20 EACH &

: &

ey



2 mEm W s mmre s 2 AW wes =z s TEW

P.O. BOX 2345
AUGUSTA, GEORGIA 30003

903 YARDLEY DR
NORTH AUGUSTA SC 29841

bRy
b

2345

IEEI SV RS P

| sTaTEMENT DATE |PAGE NG

: | PISURANCE PORTION | PATIENT PORTION

i {2

.69.27%
39.78 ©39.78
161..22 161.22

*,
&4

CEFAZOLIN INJ 1GM
LIDOCAINE SYG 100MG/5ML
HEPARIN MUCO "INJ Hoood\zw 10
2 AT
FENTANYL INJ
SUCCINYLCHQ

MR AN

38.10
40.62
72.39
38.05
,196.36

..
Psd

Celaed

RN
i

25.42
- 35.41

AR

S

[ilt rart]

125.85
189.28

4

93.44
88.42
95.08
59.09
53.00
54.00

1/17/090727230
1/17/0900727230
1/17/090727230
1/17/0907279094S0D CHL O.
1/17/0900283212BEDSIDE [

1/17/090028342 SRR i s :
2 AT 27.00 EACH | —*

1/17/7090028351 TP CLOSURE 1/2 X 4
1/17/090028352 et AT;F SHEET 8352
1/17/090028352 IDSHEET mﬁpm
1/17/0900283572URINAL E3 s
1/17/0900283763STOP COC
1/17/090028394

IR T

21.00
3z2.00
53.00
9.00
19.00
130.00

I

I
Hoxtes

i

S1A1

A

a0

o

6 TRANSDUCER z<adw 239.00 239.00
17SET TV START . 82.00 82.00
9IV CATHETER 18X1 1/4 NO SYR ©730.00 30.00

itk

i

g

g

i PRINTED BY: E1l681 DATE 11/14/2011

—

A L R AT



903 YARDLEY DR pET
P.0. BOX 2345
AUGUSTA, GEORGIA 30903-2345

NORTH AUGUSTA

_MAKE: Oxmnxw P_.{bm_.m TO: szmmm_._.{ HOSPITAL

ACCOUNT NO. _mqamq_um_:.. DATE | PAGE NO.
| 93185 12/04/09 I s

: DESCRIPTION TOTAL nzo.czq.. EHRANCE PORTION | PATENT PORTION

§_ 1/17/0900284753SURG-0-PAK-GOWN EX LARGE PAC 86.00 86.00
gl . 2 AT  43.00 EACH
$211/17/090028498[7IV DRESSING 4X6 TEGADERN 19%00- 19.00
§511717/0900284 98BART LINE mmhmmdmm N ST 00 34.00 s

%21 1/17/0900285019SPONGES 4X4 13 S 11.00 z
211/17/0900285093IV PUMP SE 69.00 L
£811/17/0900285210IV SET SEGEEHES 13.00 : .
i p\_i\oo.ommmmpmd\ EXT 26.00

2 . S ’ ’
¥ 1/17/090028525 s _ . %R 326.00
2611/17/090028561 . :

m_ 1/17/090028567
241/17/090028567

YRS
N L3 -
voe o el
[N ol w]
Qoo
'EE :uﬂ.;' i
|

,.m_ 1/17/090028568 50.00 =
_.f_ 1/17/090028600 30.00 = L
5 2111/17/090030202 21.00 =
,-._ 1/17/0900302026TAPE, 38.00 S
#01/17/090030203/0LOCP, % : 152.00 BT
Sz - 4 f,p@ EACH L
oy H\E\oooouomommmg ey 167.00 B
uu.n_ 1/17/090030207 QA S ole ..m%...k.mmp 00 =
.,ﬁ. 1/17/090030207 : s 130.00 =
$2511/17/090030207 ]H., 175.00 =
1 1/17/0900302088DRAPE 130.00 |
211/17/0900302090DRAPE 58.00 i
.. H\S\o.oowomoﬁmﬁcﬁr 452.00 m
, .H\S\omoowomo%mﬁcﬁm. 92.00 =
228.00 =

HH\Hq\omoowoMHondewm~

2 AT 114.00 mwhm

- vt
. = —
-

: DPRTNTFN RY- F11AA7 NATE 1171472071 . t



903. YARDLEY DR
NORTH AUGUSTA SC 29841

i

e
4 w3

“PATIENT'S NAIE
KENDRICK, JACKIE

B ARTARE T _urn..y [T

STHEE | eENO. |

138.00

114.00

mmeowze w.mmz

1/17/0900727338
1/17/09B8350017
1/17/090034120

1/18/097318000
1/18/090727437

. af‘
OBUTALBITAL/APAP/CH
OAMLODIPINE H.Ha?

1/18/090727646
1/18/090727738

H)S 1Y

1/18/0907278G7

;
24

Z11/18/090727851 TAB 10MG d\c
£911/18/090727949 OLE EC'TAB 40MG
S50 1/18/094400019

S

1/18/090727561

450D CHL 0. &

w541 1/18/0900283515STERI~-STRIP O.. - 00+
¢Hp\Hm\o 00283740MOUTH CARE KIT 13.00
30.00

7BODY CARE KIT

:ﬁpp\pm\o 90028389 ,
5TAPE SILK 2 INCH RL

i meZHMU BY: E11681 DATE 11/14/2011

P.Q. BOX 2345
AUGUSTA, GECRG|A 30903

138.0G0

114.00
87.00
14.00

152.32
15.48

181.00

480.00

896.00
38.76

31.53
30.75
11.00
21.00+
13.00
30.00
'20.00

s

r_‘:nm ﬂ._mnxm PAYABLE TO cz.<mrm.._.< IDmvnS_;

7.90
2.67
5.34

2.67
3.72
4.27
6.06

i

E=
33
=

]

1T

A

¢§

I

L

prrTees



903 YARDLEY DR

NORTH AUGUSTA SC 29841

WVINMEYENOI ¥ NUODrl AL

P.O. BOX 2345
AUGUSTA, GEORGIA 30903-2345

: . mam [PAGE NO ‘
CK, ooopqwmop.@ww 12/04/09 _
“Kmm _ S NG BESCRPTION. ANCE PORTION | PATIENT POR

mm_H\Hm\cm.ommmmqmmwmnewouw PACK OF 5.ADULT 16.00 16.00
=50 1/18/09p034120JOXYGEN PER HOUR 132.00 132.00
i _ _ - 12 AT 11.00 EACH
m11/19/090017013lURINE CULTURE 2 125.00 125.00
.“L_H\Hm\om‘omooommoozmwmmMZmH<m 168.00
2 1/15/091050006 31.00
ﬁ@.p\pm\oo 4050010, 67.00

F11/19/094050011 28.00
B511/19/0901100000 20.00
2411/19/09072764 60BUTALE 7.90
ﬁm_pxpm\c.oqmqq»wmmyw. 5.34
52 1/19/090727807 G 2.67
“m_p\pm\omoqmqmww 26.48

2 4 R
mw_H\Hm\omoqmqmmpmyzwocHMH P .H 72 3.72

£5011/19/0907279401 PANTOPERBBTE EC T 4.27
11/19/0944000196LISINOPRIL TAB' 2 6.06
m 111/19/0907279304S0D CHL 0. 22.00
o

.H\Hm\omoomm»@m 516.00

21 1/19/090028444 82.00
mw_p\pm\o.oommmmq 16.00
195.5(
16,195.5Q

11/14/72017

i PRTNTED RY: R11681 DATFE

,:02

LA

it

P HE E

U R

YT T
)

e

I8,

£
&)

i ‘E‘f

2

ST

JGEH R

yerse
3 1

{5

S

WA,

s



ABSOLUTE TOTAL CARE ~ EXPLANATION OF PAYMENT
IR N S
(866)43316841
UNIVERSTTY HOSPITAL 154667 IRS#: 581581
1350 WALTON-@AYv
AUGUSTA, GA 30901
Insured Name: KENDRICK, JACKIE Groug: SCTCC - AIKEN
Patleng Name: KENDRICK, JACKIE ID: 4780677624
Contral Noe® 134450000038  NarodStl320L . der: UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL
Con o} : Servicin rovider:
National Beovider ID: 1588665566
Serv -Date~ Diag# Procé Mod Days/Cnt Charged Allowsed Deduct/. Disallow/' Interest Moad Allow/ TEP Denied ANSI
Drughk Proc? Qty Copay Discount, Med Paid
0100 111709 43310 206 2 1792.00 1853004 .00 1792.00 .00 .00 .00 18538,04 Al
.00
0200 111708 43310 250 62 1521.19 .00 .00 1521,18 .00 .00 .00 .00 Al
.00
0300 111709 43310 258 7 577.49 .00 .00 577.49 .00 .00 .00 .00 Al
.00
0400 111709 43310 270 81 491,82 .00 .00 4491.83 .00 .00 .00 .00 Al
.00
0500 111709 43310 271 13 385.00 .00 .00 385.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 Al
.00
0600 111709 43310 278 3 432.00 .00 .00 432,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 Al
.00
0700 111709 43310 300 3 270,00 .00 .00 270,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 Al
.00
0800 111709 43310 301 3 263.00 .00 .00 263.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 al
.00
0900 111709 43310 305 1 74.00 .00 .00 74.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 Al
.00
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Run - Date*01%16/10
N oo B ABE?LUTE TQTAL CARE ~ EXPLANATION OF PAYMENT
P SE R 1441 MAIN STREET, SUITE 900
‘ B COLUMBIA, 8C. 29201
. o (866) 43326041
e o .
s . L UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 154667 (Continued from pre
si:.,:s;:.-mce- Diagh '?:onc:;.l‘ Mod Days/Cnt Charged Allowad Deduct/ Disallow/ Intarest Med Allew/ TPP Daniad ANSI
' .Drug# :?ro'c'! oty Copay Discount Med Paid
2 e \ 4
1000, 111708 433104 .30.!i 1 31.00 00 .00 31,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 a1
i . mt sy .0
o RO o T ’
1100 111709 43310° 320 1 215,00 .00 .00 215.00 .00 +00 .00 .00 Al
.00
1200 111709 43310 360 1 3630.00 .00 ..0'0 3630.00 .00 .00 .00 00 Al
© W00
1300 111709 43310 370 1 876.00 .00 .00 B876.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 Al
.00
1400 111709 43310 402 1 716.00 .00 .00 716,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 Al
.00
1500 111708 43310 710 1 713,00 .00 .00 713.00 .00 .00 .00 00 AL
.00
1600 111709 43310 7390 1 208,00 ) .00 . .00 208,00 © .00 ) } .00 .00 .00 Al
.00
Sub-total 16195.50 18536.04 00 16195.50 .00 ' .00 .00 168538,04
Q0 00 .00
TOTAL 16195,50 18538.04 .00 16195.50 .00 . . .00 ,00 18538.04
.00 +00 .00

Explanation Code Description
Al DENY: AUTHORIZATION NOT ON FILE




|

Run Date 01/186/10

ABSOLUTE TQTAL CARE - EXPLANATION OF BAYMENT
1441 MAIN STREET, SUITE 900
CgLUMBIA, S¢ 28501
(866)433-6041
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 154667
BEGINNING NEGATIVE SERVICES BALANCE: g .00
BEGINNING PREPAYMENT BALANCE: .00
TOTAL BEGINNING BALANCE: g .80
CLAIMS PATD THIS RUN: - .00
CLOSING BALANCE: $ .00

NPI Is Now Required for All Typical Providers

the attention of the Appeals Coordinator. Please state any, pertinent
Egssible. Please give names, dates, etc., and any extenuating circumstances which
h

solute Total Cafe to make an informed deci31on.-Medi§al records must be include:
P. if possible. In order for A

when appropriate. Please attach a co of the E.O,.
to conggdeg the appeal it must_ be rechved within 60

] S dags of the date on the E.O
the denial of payment that is being appealed, unless ot

- [

A formal request for a reconsideration of a_denial or a payment may bf %gge %n WY
information

erwise stated in your con



Run Date UL/L6710

. . ABSOLUTE TOTAL CARE - EXPLANATION OF PAYMENT
: 1441 MAIN STREET, SUITE 900
. COLUM BIA, SC 28501
- (866)433-6041
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 154667

SEND_CLAIM SUBMISSIONS TO:
Absolute Total Care

.0. Box 50
Farmin ton, MQ 63640~3821
Attn: Claims Department

SEND_APPEALS TO:

Absolute Total Care

P.0O. Box 3000

Farmlngton, MO 63640-3800




Special LOVT.. REVU T - T el

certification Reqguired?.. ‘Rovd?. 2nd Opinion Required?.. Rcvd?.
MAIL CLAIM TO EMPLOYER, INSURANCE OR UTHER..... O (E/1/0)

Name... ABSOLUTE TOTAL CARE Addri.... PO BOX 3050

Zip.... B3640 State.... MO

City... FARMINGTCN Country..
Elig Response: Date. Tima. Requester. Doc List.
Elig? {Y,N,U) Co-Pay.. Deductible..

Elig noa .

VIEW DOCUMENTS REQUEST PASSED TO IMAGE MANAGER

PFO-CERTIFY PF11-ELIGIBILITY PF12-ADOL INFO
YRAZOONZ Usar Id E16763 Termid ABBA Function PATU
_mmwnﬁzm Date:__ g)_\,m _ Pre Existing: Yes or No ~ Procedure(s): __\~1_ v\ Wﬁ\: g\n £ g

Ded-: Met

@IN%MME of ve.%mm | T Met .. _uzm.Omn Phone # @Q u gu&r&s .
Verified-Ly: b . N Pre-Cer{ Yeg or No Verifie
. Su : |  PPreCert# R %w

ﬁw:ag_._ ce of Procedure Tmm_"_:_mﬁn Collectable Amount:_ ——
d: GBH_ - omMB Wellcare Amerigroup = - Eiigible: Yes om No )

Procedure
PreCert Required: Yes or No Precert #
ﬁo.v.& Required: Yes or No Comments: .
Champus { TriCare) Standard Prime Tricare for Life
.wvo:woﬁ Name; ID: Rel to Patient:;

Service: Army, Navy, Airforce, Marines, Coast Guard, Public Health Svc, Oceanic & Atmos, N Affantic Treaty

Status: Active, Deceased, Retired Certification #

Phone # Comments:

?mg icare: CPT Codes:

~

__OU -9 Codes PCA# Passed Yes orNo

|

:
_Oo_.::..m:ﬁm” > Paw
{ ;

_Lusu_mﬁwa BY:

Date :\ Q\IQ.H

ACCESS DEPT BENEFIT FORM (2008)



Eligibility Status Details Eligibiity Requested for:  11/18/2009

This member is 6ot eligible for the date of service seiacted.

Member Demographic Information:

Member Last Name: KENDRICK

Member First Name: JACKIE

Member Middle Initial:

Member Name Suffix

‘Member |dentification Number. 111532370454
Member Address Line 1: 2013 BROAD STREET
Member Address Line 2:

Member City: AUGUSTA

Membar State:  GA S

Meiber ZIP Code:  30904-3024 -

Member County: 121 - RICHMOND

Member Date of Birth: 01/20/19860

Member Gender Code: M- MAL

m:u#._._a‘ muwsm 16

Lock-in Table : N - Sefvices Restricted to the Following

Plan Coverage

Rais

Verified On:  11/16/2009 at.  10:32 AM

Vatid Request indicator:
Reject Reason Code:
Fallow Up Action Code:

- il Paried Effuctive Period End Provides Provider Sravid
- Gescription -
{Lock-In Type) - Date Date Hame Phone }
Service Limit Tahle : F - Limitations

Servics . c e : — Remaining Benafit

Service Type Progedure Mumber por Time Banefit Amountf Amount { Nomber
Code ‘Code Perind Pavied Number of Sgrvices , mm Service m. =
Mothing found to display

Na items found.

Long Term Care Table : N - Services Restricted to the Following

Frovider Name  Period Effective Dale  Petiod End Dale
Medicare Table : R - Other or additional payer
Hervice Type Code  insurence Type Code

Coordination of Benefits : R - Other or additional payer

Servics Insusance Haber _MMWMM.M
Type Code Type Gode Palicy 1D Date

Co-pay Information

Eligibitity or Benefit info

Eilgitiiity Effective Dale

Edgibility
End Date

Provider Phone

Eligieilify End Date  MamberPolicy 1@

Carfge Diare  Carrse Addross

Eﬂnm“\\ééi.mwﬁ.mmonwm.moiéw\B%onw:_:Qv\wogto»lmu.wmm%wmmwovaEZNo,\Z... 11/16/2009



laenumcanon LOoas wuaiiner. Froviaer intormanon Hecewer Last or Urganization Name: ouzis

Information Source Primary Identifier: 77034 Information Receiver First Name: sebrena
Information Source Contact Name: Customer Interaction Center {CIC) Information Receiver Middle Name:
Information Source Communication Number:  1-800-766-4456 Information Receiver Suffix:

Provider Identification Number: ooooo.ﬂwﬂ\r
Mational Provider ldentifier; 1588665566
Portal Identification Number of Requestor: 216763

Espannt § Copyright & Privacy Sixlemend M Teuns 4t Use MM Agcessbity Compliance
al = S H . v

https:/fwww.ghp.georgia.gov/wps/myportal/lut/p/kexml/04_Sj9SPykssyOxPLMnMz0vM... 11/16/2009



sC
Medicaid 4780677624 SSN:

1D:

wﬂ.ﬂu.»ﬁ HM_% _.M " WMMM Mnuﬁ Last Birthdate:
Name: Initial:

~ MewSearch ] AdditoRecipient i

Eligibility <n1mu.un.o= Information N o
Subseriber Data

Recipient Name: JACKIE KENDRICK

Address:. - 2013 BROAD STREET

City/State/Zip: AUGUSTA, GA 30904-3024

Recipient Medicaid ID Number: 4780677624

Gender: MALE

Birthdate: 01201960 DOS: 11182009
Eligibitity or Benefit Information

Subseriber is: . ELIGIBLE

Payment Category: . 80, 88I

CoPay:

Limited Benefit:

Qualification Category 50, DISABLED

Qualified Medicare Beneficiary:

Home Visits Remaining in the 75

fiscal year:

Chiropractic visits remaining in 8
the fiscal year:

Ambulatory visits remaining in 12
the fiscal years

Mental Health services remaining
12
in the fiscal year:

Recipient Special Programs Data
-- RSP Info-—

RSP Code: MCHM
RSP Description:  HMO

RSP Message:  NOTE! RECIPIENT(S) WITH A MGD CARE INDICATOR PARTICIPATE IN A
" MANAGED CARE PLAN. MOST SERVICES REQUIRE PRIOR

https://webclaims.scmedicaid.com/SCWST/Eligibility/EligView.aspx

11/16/2009



rarminguon, 1vivJ 0J04v

Subject: Appeal
Patient: Jackie Kendrick
ID: 4780677624

Date of Service: November 17, 2009 to November 19, 2009
Control Number: 1344SC000038

Dear Sir or Madam;

It is our understanding that the above claim has denied as “authorization not on file”. This was an
emergently scheduled admission; the day prior our access department called to verify benefits
and initiate the authorization process and was told that this did not need to be done until the
patient was admitted. However, in the process of the conversation she mentioned that it was for a
procedure and was informed that the physician’s office had to call and provide the clinical
information. Access department called back later to assure procedure was authorized (she spoke
to Sharon) and was given authorization # RE352921, We were unaware that this authorization
was for the procedure only, Sharon told us authorization had been approved, the physician office
notes indicated that Nathan told them that authorization was not required, As you can see, we
attempted to obtain authorization but due to miscommunication we were under the impression
that this admission was approved. Therefore, we respectfitlly request that you reconsider
payment of this claim; it is clear in review of the documentation attached that this was a
medically necessary procedure and inpatient stay. I have summarized this visit below.

Mr. Kendrick is a 49 year old male who was referred to a vascular surgeon because of recent
hospitalization (October 22, 2009) with sturred speech and recurrent transient ischemic attacks
and a history of a previous stroke in his left basal ganglion region. Evaluation and testing
revealed a critical right carotid artery stenosis (70%). On 11/17/09, he underwent right carotid
endarterectomy with a bovine pericardial patch with placement of drain. Post-operatively he was
admitted to the intermediate intensive care unit. Patients undergoing carotid endarterectomy are
at great risk of post operative bleeding and require intensive monitoring for any sign of artery
leak or rupture for immediate surgical intervention to prevent fatal outcome.

Thank you in advance for your reconsideration of this claim. If you have any questions, feel free
to contact me by phone at (706) 774-7184.

mmboﬂ.ng

\x

arjor1 r

1350 Walton Way * Augusta, GA 30901-2629 « 706/722-9011
www.universityhealth.org



clo Kathleen E. Imo.cm:<
8600 LaSalle Road, Suite 212
Baltimore, MD 21286

Dear Ms. Haggerty:

Thank you for your letter of September 16, 2012. Your letter was originally addressed to the
Office of Insurance and Safety Fire Commissioner's Office in the State of Georgia, hence the
delay in our response to you. | have forwarded your letter of complaint to Absolute Total Care
(ATC), a South Carolina Medicaid Managed Care Company, for a response.

I have also asked them to expedite their response to you since this has been an ongoing issue
for almost three years. | have copied this letter to ATC. Should you have additional questions
or concerns, please contact our Division of Care Management at (803) 898-4614 and ask for the
ATC program manager.

Sincerely,

oy B. Hess
Deputy Director

Cc: Mr. Paul Accardi, President and CEO
Absolute Total Care
1441 Main Street, Suite 900
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Managed Care
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-3202 Fax (803) 255-8235



